

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC00-2366

---

LLOYD DUEST,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

---

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

MARTIN J. MCCLAIN  
Special Assistant Public Defender  
Florida Bar No. 0754773  
497 Stonehouse Rd.  
Tallahassee, FL 32301  
(305) 984-8344

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . .	i
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT . . . . .	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	vi
INTRODUCTION . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS . . . . .	47
ARGUMENT I	

MR. DUEST WAS DEPRIVED OF HIS RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT AS WELL AS HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, AND EIGHTH AMENDMENTS, BECAUSE EITHER THE STATE FAILED TO DISCLOSE EVIDENCE WHICH WAS MATERIAL AND EXCULPATORY IN NATURE AND/OR PRESENTED MISLEADING EVIDENCE . . . . .	50
A. Introduction . . . . .	50
B. Standard of Review . . . . .	52
C. The Legal Basis for the Claim . . . . .	53
D. Cumulative Analysis . . . . .	57
1. Dr. Wright's false testimony . . . . .	57
2. The Bus Ticket . . . . .	58
3. Confidence Undermined . . . . .	60

ARGUMENT II

MR. DUEST WAS DEPRIVED OF HIS RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT AS WELL AS HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, AND EIGHTH AMENDMENTS, WHEN THE CIRCUIT COURT RULE THAT THE STATE HAD NO OBLIGATION TO DISCLOSE THE OUT-OF-STATE CRIMINAL RECORDS OF STATE WITNESSES UNLESS MR. DUEST PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT "A CERTAIN WITNESS HAS [ ] COMMITTED SOME CRIMINAL OFFENSE." . . . . . 61

A. Introduction . . . . . 61

B. Standard of Review . . . . . 63

C. The Law . . . . . 63

ARGUMENT III

MR. DUEST WAS DEPRIVED OF HIS RIGHT TO PRESENT HIS DEFENSE AND TO CONFRONT WITNESSES AGAINST HIM WHEN THE CIRCUIT COURT PRECLUDED PRESENTATION ANY EVIDENCE REGARDING THE FACTS OF THE CASE OR IMPEACHMENT OF THE IDENTIFYING WITNESSES. . . . . 65

A. Introduction . . . . . 65

B. Standard of Review . . . . . 68

C. The Sixth Amendment Right to Trial . . . . . 68

D. Reversal is Required . . . . . 72

ARGUMENT IV

THE SENTENCING COURT IMPERMISSIBLY PROHIBITED MR. DUEST FROM INTRODUCING RELEVANT MITIGATING EVIDENCE AND REFUSED TO INSTRUCT THAT RESIDUAL DOUBT CONSTITUTED A MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCE, IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION . . . . . 75

A. Introduction . . . . . 75

B. Standard of Review . . . . . 76

C. Legal Analysis . . . . . 76

ARGUMENT V

THE SENTENCING COURT ERRONEOUSLY REFUSED TO INSTRUCT THE PENALTY PHASE JURY ON THE STATUTORY MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES AND ERRONEOUSLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY ON THE COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE, IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION . . . . . 82

A. Introduction . . . . . 82  
B. Standard of Review . . . . . 84  
C. Legal Analysis . . . . . 84

ARGUMENT VI

THE SENTENCING JUDGE ERRONEOUSLY PRECLUDED THE DEFENSE' MENTAL HEALTH EXPERT FROM TESTIFYING TO HER FINDINGS THAT MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES WERE PRESENT, IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT. . . . . 87

A. Introduction . . . . . 87  
B. Standard of Review . . . . . 88  
C. Legal Analysis . . . . . 88

ARGUMENT VII

THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN PERMITTING THE STATE TO ELICIT FROM THE DEFENSE'S MENTAL HEALTH EXPERT MR. DUEST'S ENTIRE CRIMINAL HISTORY . . . . . 89

A. Introduction . . . . . 89  
B. Standard of Review . . . . . 90  
C. Legal Analysis . . . . . 90

ARGUMENT VIII

THE CIRCUIT COURT FAILED TO CONDUCT AN INDEPENDENT SENTENCING WHEN IN THE COURSE OF WEIGHING THE AGGRAVATION AND THE MITIGATION, IT GAVE A JURY DEATH RECOMMENDATION GREAT WEIGHT. . . . . 91

A. Introduction . . . . . 91

B. Standard of Review . . . . . 94

C. Legal Analysis . . . . . 94

ARGUMENT IX

THE SENTENCING JUDGE ERRONEOUSLY FOUND THE HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS OR CRUEL AGGRAVATOR EVEN THOUGH THE STATE HAD FAILED TO PROVE AN INTENT TO KILL BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT AND ERRONEOUSLY REFUSED TO FIND MENTAL HEALTH MITIGATORS SINCE THERE WAS NO INDICATION THAT MR. DUEST CONFIDED ANY INFORMATION REGARDING THE CRIME IN THE MENTAL HEALTH EXPERT. . . . 96

ARGUMENT X

MR. DUEST'S SENTENCE OF DEATH IS DISPROPORTIONATE AND A LIFE SENTENCE SHOULD BE IMPOSED. . . . . 98

ARGUMENT XI

FLORIDA LAW DEPRIVED MR. DUEST OF HIS RIGHT TO HIS SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO HAVE ALL ELEMENTS OF HIS CRIME TO A FULL AND FAIR TRIAL BEFORE A JURY . . . . . 98

CONCLUSION . . . . . 100

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Alcorta v. Texas,</u> 355 U.S. 28 (1957) . . . . .	54
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey,</u> 530 U.S. 466 (2001) . . . . .	69, 100
<u>Brady v. Maryland,</u> 373 U.S. 83 (1963) . . . . .	54
<u>Brookings v. State,</u> 495 So.2d 135 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	80
<u>Bullington v. Missouri,</u> 451 U.S. 430 (1981) . . . . .	71
<u>Bundy v. State,</u> 471 So.2d 9 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	9
<u>Card v. State,</u> 652 So.2d 344 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	92
<u>Craig v. State,</u> 685 So.2d 1278 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	64
<u>Crane v. Kentucky,</u> 476 U.S. 693 (1986) . . . . .	88
<u>Downs v. Dugger,</u> 514 So.2d 1069 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	95
<u>Duest v. Dugger,</u> 555 So.2d 849 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	i, 9, 18, 50
<u>Duest v. Singletary,</u> 967 F.2d 472 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) . . . . .	19
<u>Duest v. Singletary,</u> 997 F.2d 1336 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir 1993) . . . . .	i
<u>Duest v. State,</u> 462 So.2d 446 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	i, 17, 51



<u>Engle v. State,</u>	
438 So.2d 803 (Fla. 1983)	70
<u>Florida Bar v. Cox,</u>	
794 So.2d 1278 (Fla. 2001)	54
<u>Furman v. Georgia,</u>	
408 U.S. 238 (1972)	77
<u>Garcia v. State,</u>	
622 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1993)	55, 72
<u>Giglio v. United States,</u>	
405 U.S. 150 (1972)	53
<u>Hitchcock v. Dugger,</u>	
481 U.S. 393 (1987)	95
<u>Hoffman v. State,</u>	
800 So.2d 174 (Fla. 2001)	54
<u>Jones v. State,</u>	
612 So.2d 1370 (Fla. 1992)	85
<u>Keen v. State,</u>	
775 So.2d 263 (Fla. 2000)	73, 92
<u>King v. State,</u>	
514 So.2d 354 (Fla. 1987)	66
<u>Kyles v. Whitley,</u>	
514 U.S. 419 (1995)	53, 56, 64
<u>Larkins v. State,</u>	
739 So.2d 90 (Fla. 1999)	89
<u>Layman v. State,</u>	
652 So.2d 373 (Fla. 1995)	93
<u>Lightbourne v. State,</u>	
742 So. 238 (Fla. 1999)	56, 64
<u>Lukehart v. State,</u>	
776 So.2d 906 (Fla. 2000)	98
<u>Maharj v. State,</u>	
778 So.2d 944 (Fla. 2000)	91

<u>Martinez v. State,</u> 346 So.2d 1209 (Fla 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1977) . . . . .	63
<u>Medina v. State,</u> 466 So.2d 1046 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	20
<u>Merritt v. State,</u> 523 So.2d 573 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	9
<u>Muhammad v. State,</u> 782 So.2d 343 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	94
<u>Napue v. Illinois,</u> 360 U.S. 264 (1959) . . . . .	54
<u>Occhicone v. State,</u> 768 So.2d 1037 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	54, 65
<u>Olden v. Kentucky,</u> 488 U.S. 227 (1989) . . . . .	70
<u>Omelus v. State,</u> 584 So.2d 563 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	84
<u>Pomeranz v. State,</u> 703 So.2d 465 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	73
<u>Porter v. State,</u> 564 So.2d 1060 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	98
<u>Preston v. State,</u> 607 So.2d 404 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	66
<u>Proffitt v. Florida,</u> 428 U.S. 242 (1976) . . . . .	78
<u>Riley v. Wainwright,</u> 517 So.2d 656 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	95
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 782 So.2d 373 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	54
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 675 So.2d 567 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	71

<u>Rose v. State,</u> 787 So.2d 786 (Fla. 2001)	89
<u>Skipper v. South Carolina,</u> 476 U.S. 1 (1986)	88
<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 615 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1993)	93
<u>State v. Crawford,</u> 257 So.2d 898 (Fla. 1972)	63
<u>State v. Dixon,</u> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	97, 99
<u>State v. Hugins,</u> 788 So.2d 238 (Fla. 2001)	54
<u>State v. Riechmann,</u> 777 So.2d 342 (Fla. 2000)	91
<u>State v. Ring,</u> 25 P.3d 1139 (Ariz. 2001, <u>cert granted</u> , 122 S.Ct. 865 (2002)	69, 100
<u>State v. Sireci,</u> 399 So.2d 964 (Fla. 1981)	99
<u>Stephens v. State,</u> 787 So.2d 747 (Fla. 2001)	98
<u>Strickler v. Greene,</u> 119 S.Ct. 1936 (1999)	54, 65
<u>Strickler v. Greene,</u> 119 S.Ct. 1936 (1999)	65
<u>Sullivan v. Louisiana,</u> 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	69
<u>Tedder v. State,</u> 322 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1975)	92
<u>The Florida Bar v. Cox,</u> ___ So.2d ___, Case No. SC96217 (Fla. May 17, 2001)	53

<u>The Florida Bar v. Cox,</u> 794 So.2d 1278 (Fla. 2001)	64
<u>The Florida Bar v. Feinberg,</u> 760 So.2d 933 (Fla. 2000)	53
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 328 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1976)	93
<u>Tison v. Arizona,</u> 481 U.S. 137 (1987)	98
<u>United States v. Bagley,</u> 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	54
<u>Way v. State,</u> 760 So.2d 903 (Fla. 2000)	54, 65
<u>Wright v. State,</u> 586 So.2d 1024 (Fla. 1991)	71
<u>Wuornos v. State,</u> 676 So.2d 972 (Fla. 1996)	86
<u>Young v. State,</u> 739 So.2d 553 (Fla. 1999)	56, 72
<u>Young v. State,</u> 739 So.2d 553 (Fla. 1999)	72
